Financial risk management objective

Interest rate risk
Interest rates on the unsecured borrowings are at book rate which is reviewed and updated as necessary
once per year to reflect the evolving market rate of interest that the QTC pays to investors to service
the underlying bond funding. The total interest rate payable includes a Competitive Neutrality Fee payable
to Queensland Treasury, representing the difference between the cost at which QTC is able to source
debt and the estimated cost of debt for the Company were it to be a stand-alone entity not owned
by the Queensland Government. The Competitive Neutrality Fee can be adjusted up or down according
to changes in credit quality of the Company and market changes to the relative cost of debt compared
with a highly-rated government issuer.

An increase/decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points (2024: 100 basis points) would have
an adverse/favourable effect as described in the following tables. The percentage change is based
on the expected volatility of interest rates using QTC forecasts.

Basis points increase Basis points decrease

Effect on profit
before tax

 Effect on
equity

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

2025 % $’000 $’000 % $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1.00% (117) - (1.00%) 160 -

Advances facility 1.00% 814 - (1.00%) (814) -

Borrowings 1.00% (129) - (1.00%) 168 -

568 - (486) -

18.	 Non-current borrowing (continued)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Stanwell Corporation Limited
Annual Report 2024/25

105

Liquidity risk
The Group is subject to cash flow volatility and manages a substantial portion of that risk by entering
into derivatives. To the extent that volatility still arises, the Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining
sufficient cash and undrawn facilities to meet unexpected volatility. The Group uses stress testing
to measure extreme cash flow risk. The Group has access to QTC funds as required once Shareholding
Ministers’ annual approval for the borrowing purpose has been received. Ongoing credit criteria

[…]

Ratio and Total Debt to Total Capital Ratio). QTC has provided Stanwell with a limited waiver in respect of
one of its performance ratios (Adjusted EBITDA Debt Service Coverage Ratio of greater than or equal to
1.5 times) until 31 October 2026.

Financing arrangements
The Group had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period:

 2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Expiring within one year (bank overdraft and working capital facility) 602,000 602,000

The overdraft facility is with the Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Ltd and has an approved limit
of $2,000,000 (2024: $2,000,000). The working capital facility is with QTC and has an approved limit
of $600,000,000 (2024: $600,000,000). Stanwell had a $1.2 billion collateral facility (undrawn) with QTC
to manage any liquidity timing variations, which expired on 30 June 2025. On 1 July 2024, an additional
liquidity facility of $664.8 million was established with QTC.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had drawn down $nil against the working capital facility (2024: $nil).

Basis points increase Basis points decrease

Effect on profit
before tax

 Effect on
equity

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

2024 % $’000 $’000 % $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1.00% 1,326 - (1.00%) (1,326) -

Advances facility 1.00% 814 - (1.00%) (814) -

Borrowings 1.00% (129) - (1.00%) 168 -

2,011 - (1,972) -

18.	 Non-current borrowing (continued)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Stanwell Corporation Limited
Annual Report 2024/25

106

19.	 Contributed equity

Consolidated

2025
Shares

2024
Shares

 2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Ordinary shares (A class) - fully paid * 4 4 - -

Ordinary shares (B class) - fully paid * 924,568,658 924,568,658 1,821,569 1,289,946

924,568,662 924,568,662 1,821,569 1,289,946

Remaining contractual maturities
The following table analyses the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its borrowings. The table
has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date
on which the financial liabilities are required to be paid. The table includes both interest and principal
cash flows.

1 year or less
Between 1 and

5 years Over 5 years
Remaining contractual

maturities

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Borrowings - 2025 82,993 355,162 1,309,650 1,747,805

Borrowings - 2024 70,358 296,453 1,015,500 1,382,311

Details  Date $’000